

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re

LEHMAN BROTHERS HOLDINGS INC., *et al.*,

Debtors.

Chapter 11 Case No.
08-13555 (JMP)
(Jointly Administered)

LEHMAN BROTHERS HOLDINGS INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

BARCLAYS CAPITAL, INC.,

Defendant.

Adv. Proc. No. 09-01731 (JMP)

**BARCLAYS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO LBHI'S MOTION AND IN SUPPORT OF BARCLAYS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT II OF LBHI'S ADVERSARY COMPLAINT**

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
575 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 446-2300
Facsimile: (212) 446-2350

Attorneys for Barclays Capital Inc.

June 22, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. The “Comp” Liabilities The APA Required Barclays To Assume As
 “Consideration” Included All Bonus, Severance, And Related Tax
 Payments..... 5

 B. The Amount Of Bonus, Severance, And Related Tax Payments Barclays
 Was Obligated To Pay With Respect To The Transferred Employees Was
 Not Known At The Time Of The Sale, And Therefore Could Only Be
 Estimated. 7

 C. The \$2 Billion Number On The 9/16/08 Financial Schedule Was An
 Estimate Of The “Comp” Liabilities Barclays Assumed Under The APA,
 Including Both Bonus And Severance Liabilities. 9

 D. LBHI Falsely Asserts That Bart McDade Testified That Barclays Had An
 Obligation To Pay \$2 Billion In Bonuses..... 15

 E. LBHI Has Admitted That The “Amounts Accrued” For 2008 Bonuses
 Were Less Than \$1.5 Billion..... 18

 F. LBHI Has Admitted That Barclays Paid At Least \$1.5 Billion In Bonuses,
 And Approximately \$2 Billion In Bonus, Severance, And Related Tax
 Payments With Respect To The Transferred Employees..... 21

 G. LBHI Had No Legal Obligation To Pay Bonuses To All The Transferred
 Employees, And Has Suffered No Damage As A Result Of Barclays’
 Alleged Breach. 26

ARGUMENT 27

 I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY LBHI’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
 JUDGMENT..... 27

 A. The Court’s Statements Relied On By LBHI Have No Collateral Estoppel
 Effect Because They Were Not “Essential” To The Court’s Denial Of The
 Rule 60(b) Motions..... 28

 B. Both The Plain Terms Of The APA And The Extrinsic Evidence
 Demonstrate That LBHI’s Motion Must Be Denied. 35

C.	The Court Should Deny LBHI’s Motion For The Independent Reason That LBHI Has Not Established, And Cannot Establish, That It Suffered Any Damages As A Result Of Barclays’ Alleged Contractual Breach.	43
II.	THE COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR BARCLAYS AND DISMISS COUNT II WITH PREJUDICE.	50
A.	As A Matter Of Law, Section 9.1(c) Did Not Impose An Obligation On Barclays To Pay \$2 Billion Solely In Bonuses.	50
B.	There Is No Genuine Dispute That The \$2 Billion Entry On The 9/16/08 Financial Schedule Was An Estimate, Not A Guarantee Or Representation.	52
C.	There Is No Genuine Dispute That Barclays Paid Bonuses To Transferred Employees “Equal In An Amount To 100 Percent Of The Bonus Pool Amounts Accrued In Respect Of Amount Payable For Incentive Compensation.”	53
D.	There Is No Genuine Dispute That LBHI Has Suffered No Damage As A Result Of Barclays’ Alleged Breach.	53
	CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co.,
120 A.2d 737 (N.J. 1956)51

Algonquin Power Income Fund v. Christine Falls of N.Y., Inc.,
362 F. App'x 151 (2d Cir. 2010)30

Aquavella v. Harvey,
330 N.Y.S.2d 560 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1972).....44

Banker's Trust Co. of W. N.Y. v. Steenburn,
409 N.Y.S.2d 51 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1978).....45

Buschmann v. Prof'l Men's Ass'n,
405 F.2d 659 (7th Cir. 1969)45

Calbria v. Associated Hosp. Serv., 459 F. Supp. 946 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)43

Capital City Gas Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,
373 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1967)35

Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Empresa Naviera Santa S.A.,
56 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 1995)29

Clarke v. Frank,
960 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1992)29

Colditz v. E. Airlines, Inc.,
329 F. Supp. 691 (S.D.N.Y. 1971)32

Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Bd. of Trade,
657 F.2d 124 (7th Cir. 1981)34

Control Data Sys., Inc. v. Computer Power Grp., Ltd.,
No. 94 Civ. 5396 (JSM), 1998 WL 178775 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 1998)45

Coreth v. Barclays Capital Inc.,
09-01045, 09-01130, 2011 WL 722601 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2011)8

Croker v. New York Trust Co.,
245 N.Y. 17 (1927).....45

Eden v. Miller,
37 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1930)45

<i>Eichler v. Town of Cortlandt</i> , 833 N.Y.S.2d 216 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007).....	43
<i>Fowler v. American Lawyer Media, Inc.</i> , 761 N.Y.S.2d 176 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003).....	43
<i>Galli v. Metz</i> , 973 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1992)	37, 51
<i>Gelb v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 798 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1986)	32
<i>Goodheart Clothing Co. v. Laura Goodman Enters., Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 268 (2d Cir. 1992)	30, 37, 51
<i>In re Bean</i> , 252 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2001)	29
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 154 B.R. 843 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993)	45
<i>Isaacs v. Westchester Wood Works, Inc.</i> , 718 N.Y.S.2d 338 (App. Div. 2000).....	38
<i>JA Apparel Corp. v. Abboud</i> , 568 F.3d 390 (2d Cir. 2009)	38, 51
<i>James v. Jamie Towers Hous. Co., Inc.</i> , 743 N.Y.S.2d 85 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002).....	37
<i>Jim Beam Brands Co. v. Beamish & Crawford Ltd.</i> , 937 F.2d 729 (2d Cir. 1991)	29
<i>John v. State of Louisiana</i> , 757 F.2d 698 (5th Cir. 1985)	34
<i>Johnson v. Holder</i> , 564 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Johnson v. Watkins</i> , 101 F.3d 792 (2d Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Krumme v. WestPoint Stevens Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000)	51
<i>May Dep't Stores Co. v. Int'l Leasing Corp., Inc.</i> , 88 Civ. 4300, 1995 WL 656986 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 1995).....	30
<i>Narumanchi v. Am. Home Assurance. Co.</i> , 317 F. App'x 56 (2d Cir. 2009).....	31

<i>Net2Globe Intern., Inc. v. Time Warner Telecom of N.Y.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	37
<i>NLRB v. Babad</i> , 785 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1986)	29
<i>Nycal Corp. v. Inoco PLC</i> , 988 F. Supp. 296 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 166 F.3d 1201 (2d Cir. 1998).....	38
<i>Oscar Gruss & Son, Inc. v. Hollander</i> , 337 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2003)	46
<i>Penn v. San Juan Hosp., Inc.</i> , 528 F.2d 1181 (10th Cir. 1975)	34
<i>Reape v. New York News, Inc.</i> , 504 N.Y.S.2d 469 (N.Y. App. Div. 1986).....	52
<i>Reda v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 649 N.Y.S.2d 555 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996).....	37
<i>Rentways Inc. v. O'Neill Milk & Cream Co.</i> , 308 N.Y. 342 (1955).....	51
<i>Rudd v. Cornell</i> , 171 N.Y. 114 (1902).....	32
<i>Russul Corp. v. Zim Am. Integrated Shipping Serv. Co.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 0037 (JCF), 2009 WL 3247141 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2009).....	30
<i>Schlaifer Nance & Co. v. Estate of Warhol</i> , 119 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1997)	51
<i>Stonewall Corp. v. Conestoga Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 04 CV 9867 (KMW) (GWG), 2009 WL 3075661 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2009).....	31
<i>Straus-Duparquet, Inc. v. Local Union No. 3 IBEW</i> , 386 F. 2d 649 (2d Cir. 1967)	51
<i>T.S. Haulers, Inc. v. Cardinale</i> , No. 09 CV 0451 (SJF)(ARL), 2010 WL 4275310 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2010)	30
<i>Ullman-Briggs, Inc. v. Salton, Inc.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 1003 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	43
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	34

Update Art, Inc. v. Charnin,
110 F.R.D. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....34

Woe v. Cuomo,
801 F.2d 627 (2d Cir. 1986)35

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 31117

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 301 (8th ed. 1999) 10

Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dept. of Labor, Rep. No. 923, Glossary of Compensation
Terms 18 (1998) 10

Glossary of Terms Significant to the Human Resource Management Function 10

Restatement (Second) of Contracts38, 44, 51

Restatement (Second) of Judgments29, 30, 32, 33

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 70565

Fed. R. Civ. P. 565, 40
